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Under the facts stated in the request, the Department of Public Safety may determine that old DAS boxes that are obsolete, of little or no value, and do not function without additional software and peripheral equipment fall within the exception found at section 41-16-123(1)j of the Code of Alabama requiring the sale of surplus property of the State and may be used as trade-ins on the purchase of new polygraph instruments.





Dear Ms. Chapman:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the Alabama Bureau of Investigation (“ABI”), a division of the Department of Public Safety, trade in old Data Acquirement Systems (“DAS”) boxes when buying new polygraph instruments in lieu of dis�posing of the DAS boxes as surplus property?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	A letter from the ABI to you gives the following facts pertinent to this request:





	The Alabama Bureau of Investigation needs to purchase seven new polygraph instruments to stay abreast with current technology. These new instruments would be utilized to replace existing older units that are outdated and obsolete.





	The cost of the new instruments is $5950 each; however, the manufacturer, Lafayette Instrument, is willing to allow a trade-in of $2593 each for the old Data Acquirement Systems boxes that are the central processing components for the units.  The DAS boxes themselves are specialized items that are not usable for any other purpose and will not function without the proprietary software and other peripheral equipment that comprises a complete polygraph instrument.





	These DAS boxes would be of little value to any prospective purchaser, particularly considering that they are obsolete and would likely bring no money if sold through state surplus.  For this reason, we submit that section 41-16-120, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama, the state’s surplus property provision, does not apply.  We ask that an exception be allowed to dispose of this equipment in the manner set forth.





	The total savings for allowing this exception would be $18,151.  This would represent a substantial benefit for the citizens of the State of Alabama and would provide an excellent opportunity to conserve valuable financial resources.  This is of particular importance during the current budgetary situation.





	The disposition of surplus personal property owned by the State is pro�vided for in section 41-16-120, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-16-120, et seq. (2000).  The Director of the Department of Economic and Community Affairs (“ADECA”) is responsible for the transfer, distribution, or disposal of all surplus personal property belonging to the State, with certain limited exceptions. Ala. Code § 41-16-120(a) (2000).  Title to the property is transferred to ADECA and is to be sold at auction, by competitive bid, or as otherwise provided by law and in the department’s regulations.  Ala. Code § 41-16-120(a) & (e) (2000).





	According to section 41-16-123 of the Code of Alabama, all tangible per�sonal property of the State, other than that listed in the exceptions therein, held by the surplus property division of ADECA for a period of more than 60 days after it has been published on the surplus property list, and is not purchased by an eligible agency, is to be sold or disposed of by open, competitive public auc�tion or sealed bid.  Ala. Code § 41-16-123 (2000).  See opinion of the Attorney General to Mr. W. H. “Bill” Rushton, Director, Alabama Department of Eco�nomic and Community Affairs, dated June 5, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00370.  Among the excepted property is: “[T]ypes of property, the disposal of which is other�wise provided by law or which, by nature, are incapable of sale by auction or bid. . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-16-123(1)j (2000).





	It is stated in the facts provided by the ABI that the DAS boxes are spe�cialized items that do not function without accompanying proprietary software and other peripheral equipment that comprises the complete polygraph instru�ment.  It is further stated that the DAS boxes are obsolete and of little or no value and will likely bring no money if sold as surplus.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Department of Public Safety (“Department”) could determine from the facts that the DAS boxes are obsolete, outdated, and of little or no value and, thus, fall within the exception found at section 41-16-123(1)j as being items by their nature incapable of sale by auction or bid.  Accordingly, the Department may use the items as trade-ins on the purchase of new polygraph instruments.








CONCLUSION





	Under the facts stated in the request, the Department of Public Safety may determine that old DAS boxes that are obsolete, of little or no value, and do not function without additional software and peripheral equipment fall within the exception found at section 41-16-123(1)j to the state law requiring the sale of surplus property of the State and may be used as trade-ins on the purchase of new polygraph instruments.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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